del to accurately capture the variability of the revaluation
of the trading positions statistically.

Calculating the capital requirement

To quantify the capital requirement for market risk, Ic-
crea Banca uses the standardized method (see Bank of
Italy Circular 263/2006, Title II, Chapter 4, Section I).

Quantitative disclosures

1. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK:  DISTRIBUTION BY RESIDUAL

MATURITY (REPRICING DATE) OF ON-BALANCE-SHEET FINAN-

CIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES

This table has not been completed since an analysis of
interest rate risk sensitivity has been provided.

2. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK:  DISTRIBUTION OF EXPOSU-

RES IN EQUITY SECURITIES AND EQUITY INDICES BY MAIN

COUNTRIES OF LISTING

This table has not been completed since an analysis of
interest rate risk sensitivity has been provided.

3. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK:  INTERNAL MODELS AND

OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES

With regard to interest rate risk, the following table re-
ports the results of the sensitivity analysis on value follo-
wing a shift of +/- 100 bp in the yield curves for the cur-
rencies held in the positions.

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ESTIMATED IMPACT ESTIMATED IMPACT SHAREHOLDERS’
ON GROSS INCOME ON NET PROFIT EQUITY
+ 100 - 100 + 100 - 100 + 100 - 100

bp bp bp bp bp bp
Iccrea Banca 14.78 -14.63 9.89 -9.79 2.64 -2.62
Figures in millions of euro at December 31, 2013

As regards price risk, the following table reports the re-
sults of the sensitivity analysis for scenarios of instantane-
ous price changes of up to 24% (in steps of 8%).

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ESTIMATED IMPACT ESTIMATED IMPACT SHAREHOLDERS’
ON GROSS INCOME ON NET PROFIT EQUITY
+24% -24% +24% -24% +24% -24%

Iccrea Banca 0.27 -0.43 0.18 -0.29 0.05 -0.08
Figures in millions of euro at December 31, 2013

2.2 INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK – BAN-
KING BOOK

Qualitative disclosures

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT

OF INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK

Financial operations with the mutual banks are cha-
racterized by a marked predominance of short-term flows,
in line with Banca Iccrea’s mission, which consists of ma-
king the operations of the mutual banks more effective,
supporting them and expanding their business through the
performance of functions of lending, technical interme-
diation and financial assistance.

In implementation of the new Group finance model, in
2009 Iccrea Banca was made responsible for funding ac-

[…]

In addition, during the period the Bank also undertook
the following macro-hedging transaction:

• the hedging of a portfolio of repurchase agreements
using OISs with a nominal value of €190 million.

Effectiveness tests were carried out using the dollar
offset method for the retrospective profile and the sce-
nario method for the prospective profile.

C. CASH FLOW HEDGING

The Bank has outstanding cash flow hedge transactions
involving 2 Italian government bonds (BTPs) linked to Eu-
ropean inflation using asset swaps with a nominal value of
€78 million.

Quantitative disclosures

1. BANKING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING DATE)

This table has not been completed since an analysis of
interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided.

2. BANKING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITI-

VITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES

With regard to interest rate risk, the following table re-
ports the results of the sensitivity analysis on value follo-
wing a shift of +/- 100 bp in the yield curves for the cur-
rencies held in the positions.

ESTIMATED IMPACT ESTIMATED IMPACT

ON NET INTEREST ESTIMATED IMPACT ON SHAREHOLDERS’

INCOME ON NET PROFIT EQUITY

+ 100 - 100 + 100 - 100 + 100 - 100
bp bp bp bp bp bp

Iccrea Banca -3.01 -25.73 -2.02 -17.22 -0.54 -4.60
Figures in millions of euro at December 31, 2013

As regards price risk, the following table reports the re-
sults of the sensitivity analysis for scenarios of instantane-
ous price changes of up to 24% (in steps of 8%).

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON

ESTIMATED IMPACT ESTIMATED IMPACT SHAREHOLDERS’
ON GROSS INCOME ON NET PROFIT EQUITY

+24% -24% +24% -24% +24% -24%
Iccrea Banca 14.20 -14.20 9.50 -9.50 2.54 -2.54
Figures in millions of euro at December 31, 2013

2.3 EXCHANGE RATE RISK

Qualitative disclosures

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT

OF EXCHANGE RATE RISK

Exchange rate risk is managed in a centralized manner
by the Treasury and Foreign Exchange Unit. The Bank con-
stantly scales the positions it assumes in the various cur-
rencies in relation to the support it provides to the foreign
exchange requirements of the mutual banks and other
Group companies.

Operations are mainly concentrated in major currencies.
The Bank adopts a system of daily operating limits on the
overall foreign exchange exposure, as well as the net fo-
reign exchange positions in respect of individual currencies.